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with a truck operated by an employe of the State
Highway Department at Redwood Falls 35.00

Sec. 6. To reimburse Madge Chapman for dam-
ages, done to her automobile by a collision with a
truck operated by an employe of the State Highway
Department in October, 1925, on State Highway #1. 36.00

Sec. 7. To compensate Oleta Grundmeyer for
damages sustained on December 20th, 1925, by reason
of falling over a stake set by the employees of the
State Highway Department in the improvement of
Trunk Highway #22 near Sleepy Eye 50.00

Sec. 8. To reimburse Frank Aubert of Rush City
for damages caused by a collision with a snow plow
operated by an employe of the Highway Dep't on
March 13, 1926 30.25

Sec. 9. To reimburse Amelia Burgman for injuries
done to lots 10. 11 and 12 in Block 13, Thompson,
Jones and Padlefor's Addition to the village of Hokah
by reason of laying out a trunk highway, and excavat-
ing for the same so as to injure said property 50.00

Sec. 11. To reimburse P. J. Smith for damage to
hay on Southwest quarter of Section 28, township 133,
Range 46 in Wilkin County on April 19th, 1926, caused
by fire set by employees of the Highway Department 60.00

Sec. 12. To reimburse P. H. Polski for injuries
done to his automobile by a collision with a truck oper-
ated by an employe of the State Highway Department 65.00

Sec. 13. To refund to Paul Perkins excessive fees
paid by him as President of the Gopher Coach Line a
Minnesota Corporation, about February 18th, 1925, for
two (2) coaches 635.92

Sec. 14. To reimburse James T. Kenny for dam-
ages to his automobile resulting from a collission with
a Minnesota Highway Department Tractor 71.70

Approved April 22, 1927.

CHAPTER 385—S. F. No. 17.

An act for an act entitled "An act providing for and regulating
the consolidation of corporations"

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Regulation and consolidation.—Any two or

more cprporations, except corporations organized for the pur-
pose of carrying on the business of a railroad, bank, savings
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bank, trust company, building and loan association or insur-
ance company, may consolidate into a single corporation, which
may be either one of said consolidating corporations or a
new corporation created by such consolidation; the directors,
or a majority of them of such corporations as desire to con-
solidate, may enter into an agreement signed by them and
under the corporate seals of the respective corporations,
prescribing the terms and conditions of the consolidation, the
mode of carrying the same into effect, and stating such
other facts as are deemed applicable among those necessary
to be set out in a certificate of incorporation, as provided in'
Section 7443, General Statutes 1923, as well as the manner
and basis of converting the shares of stock of each of the
constituent corporations into the shares of the consolidated
corporation (whether into the same or a different number of
shares of the consolidated corporation and whether par
value or no par value stock) with such other details and
provisions as are deemed necessary or desirable. The agree-
ment shall further state the .amount of capital stock with
which the consolidated corporation will begin business, which
may be any amount not less than the aggregate par value
of shares of stock having par value to be distributed in place
of previously issued and outstanding shares of stock of the
constituent corporations. The agreement may provide for
the distribution of cash, notes or bonds, in whole or in
part, in lieu of stock to stockholders of the constituent cor-
porations or any of them.

Said agreement shall be submitted to the stockholders of
record of each corporation at a meeting thereof called sepa-
rately for the purpose of taking the same into consideration;
of the time, place and object of which meeting notice shall
be mailed at least two weeks before the meeting to each
stockholder of record whether entitled to vote or not, at
his last known post-office address, as shown by the corpora-
tion's records, and at such meeting said agreement shall be
considered and a vote by ballot, in person or by proxy, taken
for the adoption or rejection of the same, and if the votes
of stockholders of each corporation holding stock in such
corporation entitling them to exercise at least nine-tenths of the
voting power on a proposal to consolidate said corporation
with another or such other proportion of the stockholders as
may be prescribed by the certificate of incorporation for
votes on said proposal shall be for the adoption of said agree-
ment, then that fact shall be certified on said agreement by
the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of each corporation,
under the seal thereof; and the agreement so adopted and
certified shall be signed by the President or Vice-President
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and Secretary or Assistant Secretary of each corporation under
the corporate seal thereof and acknowledged by the President
or Vice-President thereof before any officer authorized by
the laws of this state to take acknowledgments of deeds to
be the respective acts, deeds and agreements of such corpora-
tion; the agreement so certified and acknowledged shall be
filed for record with the Secretary of State and with the
Register of Deeds of the county of the principal place of
business of the consolidated corporation as specified in the
agreement and published, and proof of such publication filed
with the Secretary of State, all as prescribed for a certificate
of incorporation, and shall thence be taken and deemed to be
the agreement and act of consolidation of the constituent
corporations, and the certificate of incorporation of the- con-
solidated corporation; and a certified copy thereof shall be
evidence of the performance of all antecedent , acts and
conditions necessary to such consolidation and of the existence
of the consolidated corporation.

Sec. 2. Consolidation to be complete—when.—When the
agreement is signed, acknowledged, filed for record and
published as in the preceding section is required, the separate
existence of the constituent corporations shall cease and they
shall thereupon become a single corporation in accordance
with said agreement, possessing all the rights, privileges,
powers, franchises and immunities as well of a public as
of a private nature and being subject to all the liabilities and
duties of each of such corporations so consolidated, and all and
singular the rights, privileges, powers, franchises and immuni-
ties of each of said corporations and all property, real, per-
sonal, and mixed, and all debts owing on whatever account,
and all other things in action of or belonging to each of such
corporations shall be vested in the consolidated corporation, and
all such property, rights, privileges, powers, franchises and
immunities and all and every other interest shall be there-
after as effectually the property of the consolidated corpora-
tion 'as they were. of the several and respective constituent
corporations; provided that all rights of creditors and all
Hens upon the property of either of the constituent corpora-
tions shall* be preserved unimpaired, limited in lien to the
property affected by such lien at the time of the consolida-
tion, and all debts, liabilities and duties of the respective
constituent corporations shall thenceforth attach to the
consolidated corporation and. may be enforced against it to
the same extent as if said debts, liabilities and duties had
been incurred or contracted by it.

Sec. 3. Stockholder may demand payment for stock.—If
any stockholder entitled to vote in any corporation consolidat-
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ing as aforesaid shall vote against the same and shall, at
or prior to the taking of the vote, object thereto in writing,
or if any stockholder or record in any corporation consolidat-
ing as aforesaid, not entitled to vote thereon, shall at or prior
to the taking of the vote object thereto in writing and if, in
either case, such stockholder shall, within twenty days after
the taking of such vote, demand in writing that the con-
solidated corporation make payment of the fair cash value
of his stock, the consolidated corporation shall within thirty
days after proof of publication of the consolidation agree-
ment is Bled with the Secretary of State as aforesaid pay
to such objecting stockholder the fair cash value of his stock
as of the day before such vote was taken; in case of disagree-
ment as to such fair cash value any such stockholder or the
consolidated corporation, within sixty days after proof of
publication of the consolidation agreement has been filed as
aforesaid and upon notice to the opposite party, may petition
the District Court of the Judicial District in which the principal
office of the consolidated corporation is established to and
said court shall appoint three appraisers to appraise the value
of such stock. The award of the appraisers (or a majority
of them), if no written objection thereto is filed by either
party within ten days after the same shall have been filed in
court, shall be final and conclusive; and if such' objection
is so fifed the same shall be tried summarily by the court and
judgment rendered thereon. If the amount determined in
such proceeding is in excess of such amount as' the consolidated
corporation shall have offered to pay as the fair cash value
of said stock the court shall assess against the consolidated
corporation the costs of said proceeding, including a reasonable
attorney's fee to the stockholder and a reasonable fee to the
appraisers, as it shall deem equitable; otherwise, such costs and
fees to the appraisers shall be assessed one-half against the
corporation and one-half against the stockholder, and party
shall have the right of appeal from said judgment of the
court according to then existing laws provided said appeal
be taken within ten days after the entry of tbe judgment.
Unless said consolidation is abandoned any such stockholder or
stockholders on the making of said demand in writing as
aforesaid shall cease to be stockholders in the constituent
corporation and shall have no rights with respect to such
stock except the right to receive payment therefor as afore-
said, and upon payment of the agreed fair cash value of the
stock or of the value of the stock under final judgment said
stock holder or stockholders shall transfer their stock to
the consolidated corporation; and in the event the consolidated
corporation shall fail to pay the amount of said judgment
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within ten days after the same shall become final said judg-
ment may be collected and enforced in the manner prescribed
by law for the enforcement of judgments. Each stock-
holder in any of the constituent corporations at the time the
consolidation becomes effective, entitled to vote, who does
not vote against the consolidation and object thereto in
writing as aforesaid, and each stockholder in each of the
constituent corporations at the time the consolidation becomes
effective, not entitled to vote, who does not object thereto
in writing as aforesaid, shall cease to be a stockholder in
such constituent corporation and shall be deemed to have
assented to the consolidation and together with the stock-
holders voting in favor of the consolidation entitled to re-
ceive certificates of stock in the consolidated corporation or
cash or notes or bonds, in the manner and on the terms
specified in the agreement of consolidation.

Sec. 4. Actions.—Any action or proceeding pending by or
against any of the corporations consolidated may be prosecuted
to judgment as if such consolidation had not taken place, or
the consolidated corporation may be substituted in its place.

Sec. 5. Liability not to be affected.—The liability of cor-
porations or the stockholders or officers thereof, or the rights
or remedies of the creditors thereof, or of persons transacting
business with such corporation, shall not in any way be
lessened or impaired by the consolidation of two or more
corporations under the provisions hereof.

Sec. 6. Capital stock.—The capital stock of a consolidated
corporation issued and represented by shares of stock shall be
deemed to be the amount stated in the consolidation agreement
as to the amount of capital stock with which the consolidated
corporation will begin business, until such time as the corpora-
tion shall issue shares of stock in addition to those distributed
to the stockholders of its constituent corporations upon the
consolidation. Upon the issue of any such additional shares
the capital stock issued and represented by shares of stock
shall be deemed to be increased by 'the aggregate par value
of all such additional shares of stock having par value and
the aggregate amount of money or the actual value of the
consideration, as fixed by the directors or otherwise, received
by the corporation for the issuance of all such additional
shares without par value.

Sec. 7. Fees.—Upon filing any consolidation agreement as
provided for in this Act there shall be paid to the State
Treasurer the same fees as required on the filing of a certificate
of incorporation less the total amount of the fees that have
been theretofore paid to the State Treasurer on account of
filing the certificates of incorporation or renewals thereof and
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any amendments thereto increasing capital stock of all of the
corporations parties to such consolidation agreement.

Approved April 22, 1927.

CHAPTER 386—S. F. No. 237.
An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 4545, relating

to the admission of patients to the state sanatorium for consump-
tives.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Admission—examination—expenses—how paid.—

That General Statutes 1923, Section 4545, be amended to
read as follows:

4545. Only persons who have resided in the state through-
out the year preceding application and who are afflicted with
incipient pulmonary tuberculosis shall be received into the
sanatorium. Persons desiring admission shall apply to the
superintendent, and all applications shall be numbered in the
order of receipt. When a vacancy exists the superintendent
shall give to the person whose name is first upon the list
an order for examination directed to any examining physician.
The advisory commission shall appoint such physicians, not
exceeding three for each county, whose fee for examination
shall be three dollars, payable out of funds appropriated for
the sanatorium. The examiner shall determine whether the
applicant is afflicted as aforesaid and report his conclusion to
the superintendent. The board shall fix the amounts to be
charged for maintenance and treatment. A person unable
to pay such charges and without kindred legally liable therefor
and able to pay may be admitted on request of his county
board, and the charges shall be paid by the county.

Provided, that in all counties in this state now or hereafter
having a population of over 200,000 inhabitants and maintaining a
county tuberculosis sanatorium, the county sanatorium commission
shall have the same powers with reference to tubercular persons
as county boards under this section, and the charges for their care
shall be paid by said county sanatorium commission out of its
funds."

Approved April 22, 1927.

CHAPTER 387—S. F. No.* 763.

AH act to regulate the selling, offering or exposing for sale of
agricultural seeds in this state and providing penalties for the viola-
tion thereof and repealing Chapter 141, General Laws of 1913.


